WestPark Capital, Inc. (“WestPark Capital”) pursuant to which the Company may sell, at its option, up to an aggregate
of $5 million in shares of its common stock through WestPark Capital, as sales agent. Sales of shares under the Sales
Agreement (the “ATM Offering”) will be made, in accordance with one or more placement notices delivered by the
Company to WestPark Capital, which notices shall set parameters under which shares may be sold. The ATM
Offering was made pursuant to a shelf registration statement by methods deemed to be “at the market,” as defined in
Rule 415 promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933. The Company will pay WestPark a commission in cash equal
to 3% of the gross proceeds from the sale of shares in the ATM Offering. Additionally, the Company reimbursed
WestPark Capital for $25,000 of expenses incurred in connection with the ATM Offering.

As of August 14, 2017, the Company had sold an aggregate of 2,957,327 shares in the ATM Offering and had
received proceeds, net of commissions and expenses, of $1,708,149.

Pro forma shareholders’ equity at June 30, 2017, giving effect to the receipt of net proceeds from the ATM Offering as
of August 14, 2017, was as follows:

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Preferred stock $2 $ — $2
Common stock 51,277 2,957 54,234
Additional paid-in capital 68,342,255 1,705,192 70,047,447
Accumulated deficit (64,148,866) — (64,148,866)
Total Shareholders’ Equity $4,244,668 $ 1,708,149 $5,952,817

Edgar Filing: HOUSTON AMERICAN ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

21

11

Edgar Filing: HOUSTON AMERICAN ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

22

ITEM 2MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Information

This Form 10-Q quarterly report of Houston American Energy Corp. (the “Company”) for the six months ended June
30, 2017, contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, which are intended to be
covered by the safe harbors created thereby. To the extent that there are statements that are not recitations of historical